
SPARTANBURG

SKI and

OUTING

CLUB

http://www.spartanburgskiclub.org

A Non-Profit OrganizationFEBRUARY 2019

ESTABLISHED 1969

MEMBER CRESCENT SKI COUNCIL

RACES

Feb. 9th-10th:  Beech Mtn.

Feb. 23rd-24th:  Sugar Mtn.

Feb. 1st-3rd:  Roan Mtn. Week-End & Club Race

Feb 7th:  Club Meeting - Awards (Page 3)

Feb. 20th:  Mini-Social at M Fresh Asian Fusion (Page 3)

Feb. 24th:  Bowling & Dinner Outing (Page 4)

http://crescentskicouncil.org
http://skifederation.org
http://www.spartanburgskiclub.org
http://www.spartanburgskiclub.org


Page 2

ELECTION OF OFFICERS 2019-2020

SSOC fiscal year is April through the following March. Pursuant to Section 5 of the
SSOC By Laws, President Mark McCall recently convened a meeting of the
nominating committee for the purpose of choosing a slate of officers for the new
fiscal year. That committee consists of the past 4 available presidents of the club.
They are Patricia Lee, Barbara Rogers, Conni Harrell, and Alison Kimball. The
following were chosen for nomination:

President Rich Darling
Vice President Patricia Lee

Secretary Jill Menzel
Treasurer Mike Rogers

That slate of officers must be published in the February Newsletter and presented to
the club at the February membership meeting. At that time, any attending member
may make other nominations from the floor. The election of officers is held at the
March membership meeting; however, if there are no additional nominations, the
slate nominated is approved by acclamation at the February meeting. New officers
are sworn in at the April membership meeting. The new president will also present
his new board of directors at that meeting.

Questions? See any member of the board or a member of the nominating
committee. By the way, SSOC By Laws are on our web page. You may enjoy reading
through them.

Barbara Rogers
SSOC Secretary

January Meeting

IT'S CHILI COOK-OFF TIME
A big THANK YOU to all our members who made their delicious chili. It was much appreciated
by the members. Congratulations to our winners, Kathy Foster and Margaret Fennessy.



Page 3

February Meeting

AWARDS & GAG GIFTS
Surely during this Ski Season and all the trips, meetings, hiking, and socials during this past year,
there have been lots of occasions that can be memorialized as an Award or Gag Gift.

Remember many of us were not present and would love to hear all the fun and laughs we did not
witness, or maybe some of us were there!!

Feel free to bring appetizers or snacks if you wish. You are welcome to bring your favorite
beverage or enjoy the Club water or pop.

Doors open at Chapman Cultural Center at 7:00pm, meeting at 7:30pm on February 7

Gayle coweyes1958@yahoo.com

Upcoming Mini – Socials …. Let’s keep that great attendance going!

Wednesday, February 20th, we will meet at 6:30 in Boiling
Springs at the M Fresh Fusion.

Thursday, March 14th, heading out to Lake Bowen to

Carter’s Seafood & Steaks.

Then, heading south on the map to Greer where we will meet on
Tuesday, April 9th at the Blue Ridge Brewing Company.

Be sure to get all of these dates on your calendar – sign up sheets will be available.

Thanks everybody - Alison



Page 4

Oh please, don’t tell me you are no good, and please don’t tell me how good you may be,
we are all just going to have fun!!! And afterwards we can go and have a bite to eat and
pat ourselves on the back for getting out of the house and playing like kids.

Sunday, February 24, 2019 at 3:30 PM
Paradise Lanes on Blackstock Rd on the west side of Spartanburg
Cost, $2.00 per game and $3.00 for shoes

Where else can you have fun on a Sunday for less than $10.00?
Contact me at 592-3405 or concancom@gmail.com (it’s in the club newsletter every
month) or see me at the February meeting.

Look forward to having a big and fun group!
Conni Harrell, Special Events/Activities

Names have been changed to protect the innocent.

Membership News

Always time to introduce friends to SSOC and earn yourself free membership.
If you sponsor two new memberships during year, October 1 through September 30 of the
following year, your membership fee will be refunded.

Rick



Page 5

Ron Scott
Race Director

H 919/362-5689
Rscott013nc.rr.com

2018/2019 CSC Race Series

December 1-8 2018 Steamboat Race Camp Call Sports Am.Tours 800 876 8551
December Call 2018 Killington Race Camp 802 422 6121 Sara Vitagliano
December 2 2018 CSC Development Training at Appalachian 9:45 to 3:00
December 7-9 2018 Sugar Mt. Race Camp Call Kim Jöchl 828 898 4521 x224
December Call 2018 Timberline, WV Ski School 304 866 4801 John Anderson
Gate Training at Appalachian 1st-4th Friday evening before a Boone Area Crescent Race Contact Ken

Race Format - Two runs of Slalom on Saturdays and two runs of Giant Slalom on
Sundays

December 15 & 16, 2018 Appalachian Mt, NC Race 9:30

January 05 & 06, 2019 Sugar Mt, NC Race 9:00

January 12-19, 2019 Crescent Ski Council Ski Week Crested Butte

January 26 & 27, 2019 Appalachian Mt, NC Race 9:30

February 4, 2019 Cup Run Challenge at Snowshoe, WV

February 09 & 10, 2019 Beech Mt, NC Race 10:00

February 23 & 24, 2019 Sugar Mt, NC Race 9:00

Dec. 15-16/18 March 2-3/19 Governor’s Cup Race at Timberline, WV 9:30

March 3,2019 Dick Trundy/Sugar Cup GS Sugar Mt. 9:00

March 08-10, 2019 Crescent Cup, SilverCreek, WV 8:45

April 03-07, 2019 NASTAR Nationals Squaw Valley, Calif. Rich Mead
DEC. 1-8, 2018 CSC Racing’s 35th RACE CAMP @ STEAMBOAT-START PLANNING
NOW AND CALL SARA OR GO ON-LINE AT S.A.T. TO RESERVE YOUR SPACE!
Crescent Cup race format will be both GS and SL races on Saturday, weather permitting.
GS will start at 8:45 – SL start time TBA – dependant on conditions and set-up time.



Page 6

The Spartanburg Ski and Outing club is awesome! We continue to make
donations to all THREE of our charities. I hope you realize just how exciting that is. WE are
making a difference in our community.

We are continuing to collect items for Safe Homes and The Humane Society.

Cleaning supplies, paper goods, kitchen items, personal hygiene items, socks, underwear and
snacks just to mention a few. SHS also needs cleaning supplies, dog/puppy food, cat/kitten
food, treats, towels and office supplies.

I will have the red wagon at the meeting so let's fill it up!

I will also have a great raffle item at the February meeting. You don't want to miss it!

See you at the meeting,

Joy

Birthdays

The following members have birthdays in February. Happy Birthday to:

Barbara Mussel February 3
Jan Taylor February 7
Karin Krussig February 13
Richard Allen February 23
Herb Lindsay February 28



Page 7

CSC RACE SERIES SPONSORS OF THE MONTH
The following businesses have donated merchandise and/or certificates to the Crescent
Ski Council. Their merchandise and certificates will be used as prizes to the top three
finishers in each flight of the CSC Race Series. Please support these establishments
and product lines at every possible opportunity.

www.zardoznotwax.com

www.descente.com

www.valleydistributing.com

www.millerlite.com

www.point6.com

www.leki.com



Page 8

A FEW WORDS ABOUT THE CHILI

Yum! Delicious! Scrumptious! Not TOO hot! Just right! Wow!
Fantastic! Really tasty! Spicy! Super! Oooo-eeeeee!

Kathy Foster and Margaret Fennessy were the big winners, although all
of us were really big winners because we got to taste & taste & taste.
You have to do that when you’re judging a chili contest!



Page 9

SPARTANBURBG SKI AND OUTING BOARD OF DIRECTORS

2018 – 2019

President Mark McCall 828-859-5500 mmccall1@windstream.net

Vice President Pat Lee 497-0060 patricia159@charter.net

Secretary Barbara Rogers 578-0618 kwizen@bellsouth.net

Treasurer Mike Rogers 578-0618 kwizen@bellsouth.net

Past President Pat Lee 497-0060 patricia159@charter.net

Publications Taylor Bomar 576-3776 taylor.bomar@att.net
Website, Historian

Programs Gayle Kerkow 558-4608 coweyes1958@yahoo.com

Socials Alison Kimball 814-5372 akimball@bellsouth.net

Crescent Rep Rich Darling 707-5297 dikdar@aol.com

Trips Carol McCall 828-859-5500 mmccall1@windstream.net

Membership Rick Cutler 558-4608 rcutler01@hotmail.com

Fundraising Joy Bobo 433-0802 joy.bobo@att.net

Publicity Teresa Bowers 864-431-1892 tcbowers@charter.net

Racing Elke Schoellkopf 472-5738 firstelke@aol.com

Activities Coordinator Conni Harrell   592-3405    concancom@gmail.com



NOTES
Any Spartanburg Ski Club member may submit items for publication in the newsletter.

Publication deadlines can be found on the pullout calendar included in the newsletter each month.
Call Taylor for information on how to submit your newsletter item.

Also, don’t forget - the club has a “tent” available for rent.  It is an 18 X 20 tent, and it is easy
to assemble. We also have 4 tables that can be rented with or without the tent.  We have the makings
for that special occasion and it is all very reasonably priced! Tent rental is $ 35. Tables can be rented
for $5 per table.  Remember; don’t have a party without the comfort of shade. Your guests will
appreciate it and so will the club! For rentals of either tent or tables contact Joy Bobo.

The Spartanburg Ski & Outing Club normally meets the first Thursday of each month at 7:00
PM.  We are located at the Chapman Cultural Center (West Wing) on East St. John Street in
Spartanburg on the first floor.  During the summer months (June, July, and August) meetings are
frequently held, more informally, at different sites and times.  Therefore it is necessary to consult the
club web site or a current newsletter for the time and location.  April’s meeting is held at the Piedmont
Club.

The club does not provide alcoholic beverages at membership meetings, but members are
allowed to bring their own (BYOB) choices of beer or wine.  Over-indulgence is not condoned under
any circumstances.  Cups, ice, and some soft drinks are provided.  Thank you.

Become a Member
A copy of our membership application is located at the following web address:

http://www.spartanburgskiclub.org/membership/ssocappl.doc

SPARTANBURG SKI & OUTING CLUB
PO BOX 2864
SPARTANBURG, SC  29304

http://www.spartanburgskiclub.org/membership/ssocappl.doc 


Su
n
da

y 
M

on
da

y 
T

ue
sd

ay
 

W
ed

n
es

da
y 

T
h
u

rs
da

y 
F

ri
da

y 
Sa

tu
rd

ay

1 
2 G

ro
u

nd
ho

g 
D

ay

3 
4 N

ew
 M

oo
n

5 
6 

7 C
lu

b 
M

ee
ti

n
g 

-
A

w
ar

ds

8 
9

10
 

11
 

12 F
irs

t 
Q

u
ar

te
r

Li
nc

ol
n

's
 B

ir
th

da
y

13
 

14 V
al

en
tin

e'
s 

D
ay

15
 

16

17
 

18 Pr
es

id
en

t's
 D

ay

19 F
ul

l M
oo

n

20 M
in

i-
S

oc
ia

l a
t 

M
Fr

es
h

 A
si

an
 F

u
si

on

21 B
oa

rd
 M

ee
ti

n
g 

at
Jo

y'
s

22 W
as

hi
ng

to
n

's
B

ir
th

da
y

23

24 B
ow

in
g 

&
 D

in
n

er
O

u
ti

n
g

25
 

26 La
st

 Q
u

ar
te

r

27
 

28

Ja
n

 2
01

9
S

 
M

T
W

T
F 

S
1 

2 
3 

4 
5

6 
7 

8 
9 

10
 

11
 

12
13

 
14

 
15

 
16

 
17

 
18

 
19

20
 

21
 

22
 

23
 

24
 

25
 

26
27

 
28

 
29

 
30

 
31

M
ar

 2
01

9
S

 
M

T
W

T
F 

S
1 

2
3 

4 
5 

6 
7 

8 
9

10
 

11
 

12
 

13
 

14
 

15
 

16
17

 
18

 
19

 
20

 
21

 
22

 
23

24
 

25
 

26
 

27
 

28
 

29
 

30
31

 
R

oa
n

 M
tn

 W
ee

k-
E

n
d 

/ 
C

lu
b 

R
ac

e

R
oa

n
 M

tn
 W

ee
k-

E
n

d
/ 

C
lu

b 
R

ac
e

C
S

C
 R

ac
e 

#4
 -

 B
ee

ch
M

tn
.

C
S

C
 R

ac
e 

#4
 -

 B
ee

ch
M

tn
.

C
S

C
 R

ac
e 

#5
 -

 S
u

ga
r

M
tn

.

C
S

C
 R

ac
e 

#5
 -

 S
u

ga
r

M
tn

.

F
eb

ru
ar

y 
20

19
SP

A
R

T
A

N
B

U
R

G
 S

K
I 

&
 O

U
T

IN
G

 C
LU

B

h
tt

p:
//

w
w

w
.s

pa
rt

an
bu

rg
sk

ic
lu

b.
or

g



M
arch

6 
A

sh W
ed

nesday

N
ew

 M
oon

7 
C

lu
b M

eetin
g - G

u
est S

peaker - Patsy W
h

itney from
 S

t.
Lu

kes

8 
C

SC
 C

rescent C
u

p - S
ilvercreek, W

V

9 
C

SC
 C

rescent C
u

p - S
ilvercreek, W

V

10 C
SC

 C
rescent C

u
p - S

ilvercreek, W
V

D
aylight Savings Tim

e B
egins

14 F
irst Q

u
arter

M
in

i-S
ocial at C

arter's Steak / S
eafood

17 S
t. Patrick's D

ay

20 Spring begins

21 B
oard

 M
eeting at Teresa's

F
u

ll M
oon

28 Last Q
u

arter

A
pril

1 
A

pril Fool's D
ay

4 
C

lu
b M

eetin
g - O

fficer In
stallation

5 
N

ew
 M

oon

9 
M

in
i-S

ocial at B
lu

e R
id

ge B
rew

ing (G
reer)

12 F
irst Q

u
arter

14 Palm
 S

u
nd

ay

18 B
oard

 M
eeting at M

ark C
arol's

19 F
u

ll M
oon

G
ood F

rid
ay

21 E
aster

25 C
SC

 Spring C
onvention - M

yrtle B
each

26 C
SC

 Spring C
onvention - M

yrtle B
each

Last Q
u

arter

27 C
SC

 Spring C
onvention - M

yrtle B
each

28 C
SC

 Spring C
onvention - M

yrtle B
each

M
ay

4 
N

ew
 M

oon

9 
Piedm

ont C
lu

b

12 F
irst Q

u
arter

M
other's D

ay

18 A
rm

ed Forces D
ay

F
u

ll M
oon

26 Last Q
u

arter

27 M
em

orial D
ay (O

b
served

)Ju
n

e
3 

N
ew

 M
oon

9 
Pen

tecost

10 F
irst Q

u
arter

14 F
lag D

ay

16 F
ath

er's D
ay

17 F
u

ll M
oon

21 Su
m

m
er b

egin
s

25 Last Q
u

arter

Ju
ly

2 
N

ew
 M

oon

4 
Indep

end
ence D

ay

M
ar 2019

S
 

M
 

T 
W

 
T 

F 
S

1 
2

3 
4 

5 
6 

7 
8 

9
10 11 12 13 14 15 16
17 18 19 20 21 22 23
24 25 26 27 28 29 30
31

A
pr 2019

S
 

M
 

T 
W

 
T 

F 
S

1 
2 

3 
4 

5 
6

7 
8 

9 
10 11 12 13

14 15 16 17 18 19 20
21 22 23 24 25 26 27
28 29 30

M
ay 2019

S
 

M
 

T 
W

 
T 

F 
S

1 
2 

3 
4

5 
6 

7 
8 

9 
10 11

12 13 14 15 16 17 18
19 20 21 22 23 24 25
26 27 28 29 30 31

Ju
n

 2019
S

 
M

 
T 

W
 

T 
F 

S1
2 

3 
4 

5 
6 

7 
8

9 
10 11 12 13 14 15

16 17 18 19 20 21 22
23 24 25 26 27 28 29
30

Ju
l 2019

S
 

M
 

T 
W

 
T 

F 
S

1 
2 

3 
4 

5 
6

7 
8 

9 
10 11 12 13

14 15 16 17 18 19 20
21 22 23 24 25 26 27
28 29 30 31

A
u

g 2019
S

 
M

 
T 

W
 

T 
F 

S
1 

2 
3

4 
5 

6 
7 

8 
9 

10
11 12 13 14 15 16 17
18 19 20 21 22 23 24
25 26 27 28 29 30 31

Sep 2019
S

 
M

 
T 

W
 

T 
F 

S
1 

2 
3 

4 
5 

6 
7

8 
9 

10 11 12 13 14
15 16 17 18 19 20 21
22 23 24 25 26 27 28
29 30

O
ct 2019

S
 

M
 

T 
W

 
T 

F 
S

1 
2 

3 
4 

5
6 

7 
8 

9 
10 11 12

13 14 15 16 17 18 19
20 21 22 23 24 25 26
27 28 29 30 31

N
ov 2019

S
 

M
 

T 
W

 
T 

F 
S

1 
2

3 
4 

5 
6 

7 
8 

9
10 11 12 13 14 15 16
17 18 19 20 21 22 23
24 25 26 27 28 29 30

D
ec 2019

S
 

M
 

T 
W

 
T 

F 
S

1 
2 

3 
4 

5 
6 

7
8 

9 
10 11 12 13 14

15 16 17 18 19 20 21
22 23 24 25 26 27 28
29 30 31

Jan 2020
S

 
M

 
T 

W
 

T 
F 

S
1 

2 
3 

4
5 

6 
7 

8 
9 

10 11
12 13 14 15 16 17 18
19 20 21 22 23 24 25
26 27 28 29 30 31

Feb 2020
S

 
M

 
T 

W
 

T 
F 

S1
2 

3 
4 

5 
6 

7 
8

9 
10 11 12 13 14 15

16 17 18 19 20 21 22
23 24 25 26 27 28 29

U
pcom

in
g E

ven
ts


