A Non-Profit Organization 2019

SARTANBURG

Sitians Outsians Cecurs





Feb. 1st-3rd: Roan Mtn. Week-End & Club Race



Feb 7th: Club Meeting - Awards (Page 3)



Feb. 20th: Mini-Social at M Fresh Asian Fusion (Page 3)



Feb. 24th: Bowling & Dinner Outing (Page 4)

RACES

Feb. 9th-10th: Beech Mtn.

Feb. 23rd-24th: Sugar Mtn.

http://www.spartanburgskiclub.org

ELECTION OF OFFICERS 2019-2020

SSOC fiscal year is April through the following March. Pursuant to Section 5 of the SSOC By Laws, President Mark McCall recently convened a meeting of the nominating committee for the purpose of choosing a slate of officers for the new fiscal year. That committee consists of the past 4 available presidents of the club. They are Patricia Lee, Barbara Rogers, Conni Harrell, and Alison Kimball. The following were chosen for nomination:

President Rich Darling Vice President Patricia Lee Secretary Jill Menzel Treasurer Mike Rogers

That slate of officers must be published in the February Newsletter and presented to the club at the February membership meeting. At that time, any attending member may make other nominations from the floor. The election of officers is held at the March membership meeting; however, if there are no additional nominations, the slate nominated is approved by acclamation at the February meeting. New officers are sworn in at the April membership meeting. The new president will also present his new board of directors at that meeting.

Questions? See any member of the board or a member of the nominating committee. By the way, SSOC By Laws are on our web page. You may enjoy reading through them.

Barbara Rogers SSOC Secretary



IT'S CHILI COOK-OFF TIME

A big THANK YOU to all our members who made their delicious chili. It was much appreciated by the members. Congratulations to our winners, Kathy Foster and Margaret Fennessy.





February Meeting

AWARDS & GAG GIFTS

Surely during this Ski Season and all the trips, meetings, hiking, and socials during this past year, there have been lots of occasions that can be memorialized as an Award or Gag Gift.

Remember many of us were not present and would love to hear all the fun and laughs we did not witness, or maybe some of us were there!!

Feel free to bring appetizers or snacks if you wish. You are welcome to bring your favorite beverage or enjoy the Club water or pop.

Doors open at Chapman Cultural Center at 7:00pm, meeting at 7:30pm on February 7

Gayle coweyes1958@yahoo.com

Upcoming Mini – Socials Let's keep that great attendance going!

Wednesday, February 20th, we will meet at 6:30 in Boiling Springs at the M Fresh Fusion.

Thursday, March 14th, heading out to Lake Bowen to

Carter's Seafood & Steaks.

Then, heading south on the map to Greer where we will meet on

Tuesday, April 9th at the Blue Ridge Brewing Company.

Be sure to get all of these dates on your calendar – sign up sheets will be available.

Thanks everybody - Alison





SAVE THE DATE

COMING



Oh please, don't tell me you are no good, and please don't tell me how good you may be, we are all just going to have fun!!! And afterwards we can go and have a bite to eat and pat ourselves on the back for getting out of the house and playing like kids.

Sunday, **February 24**, 2019 at **3:30 PM Paradise Lanes** on Blackstock Rd on the west side of Spartanburg Cost, \$2.00 per game and \$3.00 for shoes

Where else can you have fun on a Sunday for less than \$10.00?

Contact me at 592-3405 or concancom@gmail.com (it's in the club newsletter every month) or see me at the February meeting.

Look forward to having a big and fun group! Conni Harrell, Special Events/Activities





Names have been changed to protect the innocent.

Membership News

Always time to introduce friends to SSOC and earn yourself free membership. If you sponsor two *new* memberships during year, October 1 through September 30 of the following year, your membership fee will be refunded.

Rick







2018/2019 CSC Race Series

December	1-8	2018	Steamboat Race Camp Call Sports Am. Tours 800 876 8551		
December	Call	2018	Killington Race Camp 802 422 6121 Sara Vitagliano		
December	2	2018	CSC Development Training at Appalachian 9:45 to 3:00		
December	7-9	2018	Sugar Mt. Race Camp Call Kim Jöchl 828 898 4521 x224		
December	Call	2018	Timberline, WV Ski School 304 866 4801 John Anderson		
Gate Training at Appalachian 1st-4th Friday evening before a Boone Area Crescent Race Contact Ken					

Race Format - Two runs of Slalom on Saturdays and two runs of Giant Slalom on Sundays

December	15 & 16, 2018	Appalachian Mt, NC Race	9:30		
January	05 & 06, 2019	Sugar Mt, NC Race	9:00		
January	12-19, 2019	Crescent Ski Council Ski Week Crested B	utte		
January	26 & 27, 2019	Appalachian Mt, NC Race	9:30		
February	4, 2019	Cup Run Challenge at Snowshoe, WV			
<u>February</u>	09 & 10, 2019	Beech Mt, NC Race	10:00		
<u>February</u>	23 & 24, 2019	Sugar Mt, NC Race	9:00		
Dec. 15-16	6/18 March 2-3/19	Governor's Cup Race at Timberline, WV	9:30		
March	3,2019	Dick Trundy/Sugar Cup GS Sugar Mt.	9:00		
March	08-10, 2019	Crescent Cup, SilverCreek, WV	<u>8:45</u>		
April 03-07, 2019 NASTAR Nationals Squaw Valley, Calif. Rich Mead DEC. 1-8, 2018 CSC Racing's 35th RACE CAMP @ STEAMBOAT-START PLANNING NOW AND CALL SARA OR GO ON-LINE AT S.A.T. TO RESERVE YOUR SPACE! Crescent Cup race format will be both GS and SL races on Saturday, weather permitting. GS will start at 8:45 – SL start time TBA – dependant on conditions and set-up time.					









The Spartanburg Ski and Outing club is awesome! We continue to make donations to all THREE of our charities. I hope you realize just how exciting that is. WE are making a difference in our community.

We are continuing to collect items for Safe Homes and The Humane Society.

Cleaning supplies, paper goods, kitchen items, personal hygiene items, socks, underwear and snacks just to mention a few. SHS also needs cleaning supplies, dog/puppy food, cat/kitten food, treats, towels and office supplies.

I will have the red wagon at the meeting so let's fill it up!

I will also have a great raffle item at the February meeting. You don't want to miss it! See you at the meeting,

Joy



Birthdays



The following members have birthdays in February. Happy Birthday to:

Barbara Mussel	February 3
Jan Taylor	February 7
Karin Krussig	February 13
Richard Allen	February 23
Herb Lindsay	February 28





CSC RACE SERIES SPONSORS OF THE MONTH

The following businesses have donated merchandise and/or certificates to the Crescent Ski Council. Their merchandise and certificates will be used as prizes to the top three finishers in each flight of the CSC Race Series. Please support these establishments and product lines at every possible opportunity.



www.zardoznotwax.com



www.descente.com



www.point6.com



www.millerlite.com



www.leki.com







www.valleydistributing.com



A FEW WORDS ABOUT THE CHILI

Yum! Delicious! Scrumptious! Not TOO hot! Just right! Wow! Fantastic! Really tasty! Spicy! Super! Oooo-eeeeee!

Kathy Foster and Margaret Fennessy were the big winners, although all of us were really big winners because we got to taste & taste & taste. You have to do that when you're judging a chili contest!







SPARTANBURBG SKI AND OUTING BOARD OF DIRECTORS 2018 – 2019

President	Mark McCall	828-859-5500	mmccall1@windstream.net
Vice President	Pat Lee	497-0060	patricia159@charter.net
Secretary	Barbara Rogers	578-0618	kwizen@bellsouth.net
Treasurer	Mike Rogers	578-0618	kwizen@bellsouth.net
Past President	Pat Lee	497-0060	patricia159@charter.net
Publications Website, Historian	Taylor Bomar	576-3776	taylor.bomar@att.net
Programs	Gayle Kerkow	558-4608	coweyes1958@yahoo.com
Socials	Alison Kimball	814-5372	akimball@bellsouth.net
Crescent Rep	Rich Darling	707-5297	dikdar@aol.com
Trips	Carol McCall	828-859-5500	mmccall1@windstream.net
Membership	Rick Cutler	558-4608	rcutler01@hotmail.com
Fundraising	Joy Bobo	433-0802	joy.bobo@att.net
Publicity	Teresa Bowers	864-431-1892	tcbowers@charter.net
Racing	Elke Schoellkopf	472-5738	firstelke@aol.com
Activities Coordinator	Conni Harrell	592-3405	concancom@gmail.com





NOTES

Any Spartanburg Ski Club member may submit items for publication in the newsletter. Publication deadlines can be found on the pullout calendar included in the newsletter each month. Call Taylor for information on how to submit your newsletter item.

Also, don't forget - the club has a "tent" available for rent. It is an 18 X 20 tent, and it is easy to assemble. We also have 4 tables that can be rented with or without the tent. We have the makings for that special occasion and it is all very reasonably priced! Tent rental is \$ 35. Tables can be rented for \$5 per table. Remember; don't have a party without the comfort of shade. Your guests will appreciate it and so will the club! For rentals of either tent or tables contact Joy Bobo.

The Spartanburg Ski & Outing Club normally meets the first Thursday of each month at 7:00 PM. We are located at the Chapman Cultural Center (West Wing) on East St. John Street in Spartanburg on the first floor. During the summer months (June, July, and August) meetings are frequently held, more informally, at different sites and times. Therefore it is necessary to consult the club web site or a current newsletter for the time and location. April's meeting is held at the Piedmont Club.

The club does **not** provide alcoholic beverages at membership meetings, but members are allowed to bring their own (BYOB) choices of beer or wine. Over-indulgence is not condoned under any circumstances. Cups, ice, and some soft drinks are provided. Thank you.

Become a Member

A copy of our membership application is located at the following web address: http://www.spartanburgskiclub.org/membership/ssocappl.doc

SPARTANBURG SKI & OUTING CLUB We PO BOX 2864
SPARTANBURG, SC 29304
Sn*w



SPARTANBURG SKI & OUTING CLUB

CRESCENT SKI COUNCIL — CE 089

February 2019

Saturday	2 Groundhog Day Week-End / Club Race	9 CSC Race #4 - Beech	16	23	
Friday	1 Roan Mtn Wee	∞	15	22 Washington's Birthday	
Thursday		7 Lind Club Meeting - Awards	14 Valentine's Day	21	28
Wednesday	Mar 2019 T W T F S 5 6 7 8 9 12 13 14 15 16 19 20 21 22 23 26 27 28 29 30	9	13	20	27
Tuesday	F S M 4 5 3 4 111 12 12 17 18 19 17 18 19 17 18 19 17 18 19 17 18 19 17 18 19 17 18 19 17 18 19 19 18 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19	N	12 First Quarter Lincoln's Birthday	19 Full Moon	26
Monday	S M T W T 1 2 3 6 7 8 9 10 13 14 15 16 17 20 21 22 23 24 27 28 29 30 31	4 New Moon	11	18 President's Day	25
Sunday		3 Roan Mtn Week-End	10 CSC Race #4 - Beech	17	24 Bowing & Dinner Outing CSC Race #5 - Sugar

Upcoming Events

10 CSC Cresco	14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27	
y coccicaci	7 8 9 10 11 12 13	
O CSC Cresco	S M T W T F S	
8 CSC Cresco	Apr 2019	
Lukes		
7 Club Meetii		
	Ñ	
New Moon	17 18 19 20 21 22 23	
3.7	_	
0	3 4 5 6 7 8 9	
ん Ash Wedne	1 2	
	SMTWTFS	
	Mar 2019	

5 12 19 26	S	7 14 21 28
6 13 20 27	Z	15 22 29
7 14 21 28	May T	9 16 23 30
$\begin{matrix}1\\8\\22\\29\end{matrix}$	7 20 W	10 17 17 24
2 9 16 23 30)19 T	11 18 25
3 10 17 24 31	দ	12 19 26
4 11 18 25	S	13 20 27
	_	

1 8 1 M 222 29	
Ju. 2 16 23 30	
10 10 17 24 31	
19 T 11 18 25	
5 112 119 26	
S 6 13 20 27	

26 27 28 29 30	18 19 20 21 22 23 2	12 13 14 15 16	5 6 7 8 9	WTF	Aug 2019
				S	

day)	
		ĭ

Ash Wednesday	٠ ر
/ednesd	Ash
	/ednesd

- ub Meeting Guest Speaker Patsy Whitney from St. kes
- 3C Crescent Cup Silvercreek, WV
- 3C Crescent Cup Silvercreek, WV
- Daylight Savings Time Begins
- 14 First Quarter

Mini-Social at Carter's Steak / Seafood

- 17 St. Patrick's Day

28 Last Quarter

- April Fool's Day

Good Friday

- March

- Crescent Cup Silvercreek, WV

- 20 Spring begins
- 21 Board Meeting at Teresa's
- Full Moon
- April
- Club Meeting Officer Installation
- New Moon
- Mini-Social at Blue Ridge Brewing (Greer)
- 12 First Quarter
- 14 Palm Sunday
- 18 Board Meeting at Mark _Carol's
- 19 Full Moon
- 21 Easter

- 25 CSC Spring Convention Myrtle Beach
- 26 CSC Spring Convention Myrtle Beach

Last Quarter

- 27 CSC Spring Convention Myrtle Beach
- 28 CSC Spring Convention Myrtle Beach

Мау

- New Moon
- Piedmont Club
- 12 First Quarter

Mother's Day

- 18 Armed Forces Day
- Full Moon
- 26 Last Quarter
- 27 Memorial Day (Observed)

June

- Pentecost

New Moon

- 10 First Quarter
- 14 Flag Day
- 16 Father's Day
- 17 Full Moon
- 21 Summer begins
- 25 Last Quarter
- July
- 4 Independence Day

2

New Moon

3 10 17 24	S	27	20	13	6		S	
11 18 25	×	28	21	14	7		Z	
5 12 19 26	T	29	22	15	œ	_	H	Oct
6 13 20 27	7 20 W	30	23	16	9	2	₹	20
7 14 21 28	19 T	31	24	17	10	ω	H	19
1 8 15 22 29	দ্য	l	Ŋ	18	_		Ħ	
2 9 16 23 30	S	l	26	19	12	Q	S	

29	22	15	∞	1	S	
30	23	16	9	N	Μ	
31	24	17	10	ω	Τ	Dec
	25	18	1	4	W	20
	26	19	12	Ŋ	Τ	19
	27	20	13	6	Ŧ	
	28	21	14	7	S	

26	19	12	σı		S	
27	20	13	6		Μ	
		14			Τ	Jar
29	22	15	œ	_	W	. 20
30	23	16	9	N	Τ	20
31				ω		
	25	18	11	4	S	

23	16	9	2		S	
24	17	10	ω		Μ	
25	18	11	4		Τ	Feb
26	19	12	Ŋ		W	20
27	20	13	6		Τ)20
28	21	14	7		Ŧ	
29	22	10	œ	_	S	